
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Exploring the views of GPs, people with dementia and their carers 
on assistive technology: a qualitative study. 

AUTHORS Newton, Lisa; Dickinson, Claire; Gibson, Grant; Brittain, Katie; 
Robinson, Louise 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Meera Agar 
University of Technology Sydney 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Improving care for people with dementia is importand and qualitative 
work is critical to understanding how these improvements are best 
acheived on the ground, so the authors are commended for tackling 
this important issue. Some comments which I hope will assist with 
translation of the findings into practice:  
 
Background - could be strenghtened by making the rationale for why 
this simultaneous qualitative work is critical whilst the clinical trials 
exploring outcomes are underway - maybe using the MRC 
framework for complex interventions would be useful here.  
 
Methods - The participants approached were from what region, 
screened from what database (ie the denominator is not clear). What 
is the theoretical framework underpinning the sampling and analysis 
approach? Were the themes identified for each participant group or 
all the groups together? Was saturation within each participant 
group or the total sample? How was comparisons made betwen 
people living with dementia, their caregivers and GP providers 
undertaken - Table 1 outlines related but separate topic areas for the 
two groups yet the themes seem to be combined.  
 
Results: Some of the detail about recruitment sites is better outlined 
in the methods, in terms of where participants were sought from to 
start off with. see above comment re: analysis approach and the 
presentation of combined themes. Box 1 - people with dementia and 
caregiver quotes - the context of which AT they refer to is missing.  
 
Discussion: The issue of the poorly coordinated, lack of person 
centredness and poor quality of dementia care more generally, and 
AT being within this could be more upfront in the discussion. Was 
saturation reached for all themes? Linking back to the initial 
background (where it was stated actual impact on specific outcomes 
is yet to be known) is important - how much investment should be 
made to solve these system issues at this stage or is further 
evidence for effect/types of effects needed to refine translation into 
practice 
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REVIEWER Andrew Sommerlad 
Wellcome Trust Research Training Fellow  
Division of Psychiatry  
University College London 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for this interesting qualitative study on patient, carer and 
GP experience of assistive technologies in dementia. This is a well-
conducted and written study focusing on an area which is likely to be 
of increasing importance in the care of people with dementia and is 
worth publishing. I make a number of major and minor suggestions.  
 
My main suggestions for improving the quality of this paper are:  
 
1) In order to permit the reader to assess the generalisability of your 
results, I would like a description of the sampling approach used - 
you said that you recruited from dementia cafes, day centre, local 
authority telecare, but do not expand on how participants were 
chosen - and details of the socio-demographic and clinical 
characteristics of participants. Were the participants living in urban 
or rural areas? What proportion lived alone or with others? You 
sampled purposively, but what range of characteristics were present 
in this sample - was there variation amongst the respondents? This 
should be table 2.  
 
2) Your results would be clearer if you included some initial 
statistical information about the prevalence of AT use amongst the 
participants - how many of your participants had previously used any 
of these technologies? This would inform the reader about the level 
of experience of your participants. You may choose to use more 
stats throughout this paper, informing the reader whether the views 
expressed were common within your sample.  
 
You could use this information to shed light on the quotes you use; 
e.g. Carer 7, a 45 year old daughter who cohabits with her mother 
with dementia (if ethics allow).  
 
In the results section, I found the dual use of quotes embedded in 
the prose and tabulated, difficult to read and rather confusing. I think 
you should use one approach here and my preference would be for 
these to be included within the text/paragraphs, so that you can 
guide the reader through your results.  
 
I also would appreciate if the results from interviews with GPs were 
more separate from those with patients or carers, as the 
views/experience of these groups would be expected to be very 
different and so these results are quite unclear.  
 
3)  
In the discussion, you need greater acknowledgement of the 
limitations of your study. The patient participants appear younger 
than the average population with dementia (average age in your 
study is 72); your sampling frame may have introduced bias - e.g. by 
recruiting participants via the telecare service; lacking experience 
from more socially isolated participants.  
 
For more minor suggestions:  
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General  
1) BMJ authorial guidance suggest use of the active, rather than 
passive, voice so I suggest that you change this.  
2) Presumably the 'h...' was 'hell'? I don';t think you need to censor 
this comment, when you use it in the text. And I don't think that it is a 
helpful addition to your title, considering that ignorance of the 
meaning of technology is not the overall theme or main result of your 
study.  
 
Abstract  
1) pg2,ln27 - The final sentence in the reults section of your abstract 
"the issue of access...." sounds more like discussion than results - 
perhaps revise this.  
2) pg2, ln34 - You cannot generalise these results to wider 'health 
and social care professionals', considering that you only spoke to 
GPs.  
 
Introduction  
1) I suggest that you include a figure giving examples of the 
technologies you discussed in this study - this would help the more 
casual reader to understand what is meant by AT  
2) pg4,ln9 - The Alzheimer's Society leaflet does not suggest that 
people initially visit their GP; it says to speak to OT, adult social 
services or telecare and that the GP 'may be able to help you find an 
expert'.  
3) Could you expand on the aims and objectives of this study - you 
state that these are to 'explore the views and experiences [of 
participants] on their knowledge and experience of using AT in 
practice.' The tautologous use of 'experience' (also used in the 
abstract) should be reconsidered and I assume that you began this 
study with more specific research questions and it would be helpful if 
you could explain the main areas you intended to explore.  
 
Methods  
1) Clarify how many people did the interviews - on pg4,ln24, it 
sounds as if all four researchers were present for each interview.  
2) Explain the recruitment process in more detail, as requested 
above  
3) pg4,ln40 - you do not need to describe in such detail the capacity 
process, but can just say that 'we assessed capacity to consent to 
participation and informed consent was gained.'  
4) pg5,ln34 - I am not sure whether term 'deviant cases' is 
appropriate?  
 
Results  
1) Within the results section, you used informal language more 
suitable for a discussion, at times. e.g. pg9, ln5 "unfortunately" AND 
"did not come into their consciousness"; pg7, ln21 "proved less than 
straightforward"; pg7,ln26 "interestingly"  
2) Re your language here - you frequently present opinions from 
participants as factual, when they are actually their opinions: 
pg10,ln12 - 'identified the lack of clear lines of responsibility', 
pg11,ln33 - 'identified that AT may not be a priority', pg11,ln45 - 
'commented that the focus of dementia care was still deeply rooted 
in a 'medical model'.' I suggest using words like 'suggested' or 
'stated' as alternatives.  
3) pg6,ln44 - I do not think that calling these 'do-it-yourself' is a 
useful description, as this is a pejorative term - bespoke, tailored, 
adapted instead??  
4) pg7,ln27 - "none of the GP participants had ever sought 
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information on AT for a patient" - Is this correct? Does this not 
suggest that participants are already seeking information about AT 
from elsewhere - social services, internet etc, in which case, 
perhaps GPs are not the professional group of interest - 
psychiatrists, social workers, memory service nurses are perhaps 
more important?  
5) pg7,ln37 - 'web mentor' - you will need to explain what this is if 
you use this quote.  
6) pg8, box2: 'DNs' - you need to explain this as I do not think you 
explain it elsewhere - presumably district nurses?  
7) pg9, ln45 - "some GPs were considered to be much more 
'dementia friendly' and thus perceived by people with dementia and 
their carer as more 'approachable' and 'interested'- I am not sure 
about the use of quote marks here. Are you directly quoting one 
participant? Otherwise, remove the quote marks as it would be 
misleading.  
8) pg11,ln26 - 'there are huge gaps...' quote does not make sense - 
typo??  
9) pg11,ln37 - you could remove the first two sentences from this 
quote as they are on a different topic to the main comment.  
10) pg12,ln20 - The final sentence of the results section should not 
go in this section, but instead be included in discussion  
 
Discussion  
1) I think you should follow the BMJ Open's author guidance on the 
structure of the discussion, in particular, starting with a statement of 
your principle findings.  
2) pg12,ln40 - Your views about the 'deficits in the wider community 
care system' and that 'all professionals undertake a little bit of 
dementia' is misleading as in many UK regions, memory services 
lead the care for people with dementia and there are memory 
service nurses who are the single point of contact.  
3) pg14,ln2 - you mention a 'sustained policy push in the UK for a 
social/health care led system'. Do you mean in regard to AT? You 
do not provide any references for this. 

 

REVIEWER Frances Bunn 
University of Hertfordshire, UK 
 
I have collaborated with one of the authors (Louise Robinson) on 
previous projects. 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I think this is a well written and useful paper that addresses an 
important issue for people with dementia and their family carers. I 
have no major comments. the study might have been strengthened 
by the inclusion of the views of other health and social care 
professionals, not just GPs, but the authors do acknowledge this in 
the limitations.  
 
Typo p4 line 10 - lack enthusiasm - there is a missing of  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

We thank reviewer 1 for their positive and encouraging comments. We have made the following 

changes in response to their suggestions.  
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Background - could be strengthened by making the rationale for why this simultaneous qualitative 

work is critical whilst the clinical trials exploring outcomes are underway - maybe using the MRC 

framework for complex interventions would be useful here.  

Response: We have added the following statement (page 4/line no 15).  

Whilst a large randomised controlled trial is underway in the UK to address this very question, 7,small 

studies to date have found AT improved independence 8 and problem behaviour in people with 

dementia 9 and for their carers, improved quality of life 8 and reduced stress 9. However whilst large 

randomised trials are essential to evaluate effectiveness, parallel qualitative studies faciliate an 

understanding about how such complex interventions can be successfully implemented in practice 

(MRC, 2008).  

 

Methods - The participants approached were from what region, screened from what database (ie the 

denominator is not clear). What is the theoretical framework underpinning the sampling and analysis 

approach? Were the themes identified for each participant group or all the groups together? Was 

saturation within each participant group or the total sample? How was comparisons made between 

people living with dementia, their caregivers and GP providers undertaken - Table 1 outlines related 

but separate topic areas for the two groups yet the themes seem to be combined.  

Response: More details have been added about the recruitment of participants and the data analysis 

(pages 5-7).  

All participants were recruited from the North East of England. GPs were recruited from a range of 

local sources: the primary care research network, the GP vocational training scheme and Clinical 

Commissioning Group (CCGs). They worked in areas covering four CCGs. People with dementia and 

carers were recruited from: local dementia cafes, a day centre, a local authority telecare service, a GP 

surgery and a public participation in research forum.  

 

Transcripts were initially read by LN (GP data) and GG (people with dementia and carer data) and 

coded line by line. This helped to identify initial themes. The wider team (LR, CD, GG and LN) then 

considered the initial themes looking for areas of overlap and discrepancy between the different 

groups of participants.  

 

 

Results: i) some of the detail about recruitment sites is better outlined in the methods, in terms of 

where participants were sought from to start off with. see above comment re: analysis approach and 

the presentation of combined themes. Response: These details have now been moved to the 

methods section  

 

ii) Box 1 - people with dementia and caregiver quotes - the context of which AT they refer to is 

missing.  

Response: clarification has been added to the quotes (pages 8-9)  

 

Discussion: I) The issue of the poorly coordinated, lack of person centredness and poor quality of 

dementia care more generally, and AT being within this could be more upfront in the discussion.  

Response: We appreciate this comment however after reviewing our discussion and balancing this 

with the views of reviewer 2 we think we have been upfront about the deficits of current dementia 

care. We also provide some possible service organisation options such as case management.  

 

ii) Was saturation reached for all themes?  

Response: We have taken data saturation as a guiding principle and we have confidence in the 

trustworthiness of our data in that new themes did not emerge from later interviews. However, we 

recognise that data saturation can be a difficult concept to operationalise and in this exploratory piece 

of work we have tried to capture a range of views from participant groups which are notoriously hard 
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to recruit to research.  

 

iii) Linking back to the initial background (where it was stated actual impact on specific outcomes is 

yet to be known) is important - how much investment should be made to solve these system issues at 

this stage or is further evidence for effect/types of effects needed to refine translation into practice  

Response: We have now added the following statement to our discussion to highlight areas of future 

research in relation to the current evidence base and findings from our study. (page 18, lines 1-4)  

There will always be a tension between the need to collect high quality evidence about the 

effectiveness of interventions, which is time consuming, and the need to response to immediate real 

world issues. Further research is required that explores more timely access to AT in dementia and 

information on the types of devices people with dementia and their families find useful. 

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

We thank reviewer 2 for their detailed and encouraging comments. We have made the following 

changes in response to their suggestions.  

 

1) In order to permit the reader to assess the generalisability of your results, I would like a description 

of the sampling approach used - you said that you recruited from dementia cafes, day centre, local 

authority telecare, but do not expand on how participants were chosen - and details of the socio-

demographic and clinical characteristics of participants. Were the participants living in urban or rural 

areas? What proportion lived alone or with others? You sampled purposively, but what range of 

characteristics were present in this sample - was there variation amongst the respondents? This 

should be table 2.  

Response: People with dementia and their family carers are a hard to reach group for research. We 

advertised the study through dementia cafes, day centres, a local authority telecare service and all 

participants who expressed a desire to take part in the study were interviewed. All people with 

dementia were living at home (2 lived alone and 11 lived with a carer). Our purposive sample was 

based on age of participants (as it may be expected younger people are more likely to use AT) and 

those with AT from a statutory source as well as those recruited more widely from non-statutory 

settings. (pages 5,6 & 7)  

 

2) Your results would be clearer if you included some initial statistical information about the 

prevalence of AT use amongst the participants - how many of your participants had previously used 

any of these technologies? This would inform the reader about the level of experience of your 

participants. You may choose to use more stats throughout this paper, informing the reader whether 

the views expressed were common within your sample.  

You could use this information to shed light on the quotes you use; e.g. Carer 7, a 45 year old 

daughter who cohabits with her mother with dementia (if ethics allow).  

Response: The study was designed as a qualitative study to capture the experience of using AT. We 

never intended to report how many devices were used by how many people and so data was not 

collected in this way. We agree such data, if we had collected it, would be helpful but unfortunately we 

cannot provide it but will do in our future studies. We had not added more details to the quotations in 

order to protect anonymity.  

 

In the results section, I found the dual use of quotes embedded in the prose and tabulated, difficult to 

read and rather confusing. I think you should use one approach here and my preference would be for 

these to be included within the text/paragraphs, so that you can guide the reader through your results.  

I also would appreciate if the results from interviews with GPs were more separate from those with 

patients or carers, as the views/experience of these groups would be expected to be very different 

and so these results are quite unclear.  
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Response: We have now moved all quotes out of tables and incorporated into the text; unfortunately 

this has increased our total word count but we have removed some quotes to address this. We have 

also separated quotes from GPs from those of people with dementia and their carers.  

 

 

3) In the discussion, you need greater acknowledgement of the limitations of your study. The patient 

participants appear younger than the average population with dementia (average age in your study is 

72); your sampling frame may have introduced bias - e.g. by recruiting participants via the telecare 

service; lacking experience from more socially isolated participants.  

Response: A statement has been add to the limitations section in the discussion that acknowledges 

that those who took part in the study may have been those who were already open to the use of AT 

and others, who are more socially isolated, may face additional challenges. (page 16, lines 12-15).  

 

The people with dementia and carers who took part in this study may have been those who were 

more integrated in to local networks and more likely to use, or be open to the use, of AT. It is possible 

that those who are more socially isolated or not engaged in local support networks may face 

additional challenges in accessing and using AT.  

 

More minor suggestions:  

General  

1) BMJ authorial guidance suggest use of the active, rather than passive, voice so I suggest that you 

change this.  

Response: We have tried to address this throughout the paper.  

 

2) Presumably the 'h...' was 'hell'? I don';t think you need to censor this comment, when you use it in 

the text. And I don't think that it is a helpful addition to your title, considering that ignorance of the 

meaning of technology is not the overall theme or main result of your study.  

Response: The title has now been amended and the quote removed.  

 

Abstract  

1) pg2,ln27 - The final sentence in the results section of your abstract "the issue of access...." sounds 

more like discussion than results - perhaps revise this.  

Response: this has been amended to “The perception that information pathways could be improved in 

terms of clarity was also reflected in discussions about the future commissioning of AT services.” 

(page 2, lines 14-16)  

2) pg2, ln34 - You cannot generalise these results to wider 'health and social care professionals', 

considering that you only spoke to GPs.  

Response: This has been amended to state only general practitioners  

 

Introduction  

1) I suggest that you include a figure giving examples of the technologies you discussed in this study - 

this would help the more casual reader to understand what is meant by AT  

Response: Box 1 has been added which lists the types of devices shown to participants as 

photographic images. (page 6)  

 

2) pg4,ln9 - The Alzheimer's Society leaflet does not suggest that people initially visit their GP; it says 

to speak to OT, adult social services or telecare and that the GP 'may be able to help you find an 

expert'.  

Response: thank you for pointing out that the leaflet appears to have changed. We have updated the 

paper to point out that the leaflet suggests GPs should be able to help people find an expert for more 

information about AT. (page 4, lines 24-25)  
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3) Could you expand on the aims and objectives of this study - you state that these are to 'explore the 

views and experiences [of participants] on their knowledge and experience of using AT in practice.' 

The tautologous use of 'experience' (also used in the abstract) should be reconsidered and I assume 

that you began this study with more specific research questions and it would be helpful if you could 

explain the main areas you intended to explore.  

Response: We have clarified the study aim to explore the views and experiences of participants on 

assistive technology. (page 5, line 3)  

 

Methods  

1) Clarify how many people did the interviews - on pg4,ln24, it sounds as if all four researchers were 

present for each interview.  

Response: This has been amended to clarify that interviews were conducted by one of the four 

researchers (page 5, line 9)  

 

2) Explain the recruitment process in more detail, as requested above  

Response: The word limit has restricted the detail we can add here however we have added more 

detail into the method section. (page 6)  

 

3) pg4,ln40 - you do not need to describe in such detail the capacity process, but can just say that 'we 

assessed capacity to consent to participation and informed consent was gained.'  

Response: This statement has been deleted  

 

4) pg5,ln34 - I am not sure whether term 'deviant cases' is appropriate?  

Response: Deviant cases is a term commonly used in qualitative research it refers to a strategy to 

overcome the tendency to select a case which is likely to support your argument by seeking out 

negative instances. We have now replaced this term with a statement that we looked for 

discrepancies in the data. (page 7, line 4)  

 

Results  

1) Within the results section, you used informal language more suitable for a discussion, at times. e.g. 

pg9, ln5 "unfortunately" AND "did not come into their consciousness"; pg7, ln21 "proved less than 

straightforward"; pg7,ln26 "interestingly"  

Response: These instances have been removed.  

 

2) Re your language here - you frequently present opinions from participants as factual, when they 

are actually their opinions: pg10,ln12 - 'identified the lack of clear lines of responsibility', pg11,ln33 - 

'identified that AT may not be a priority', pg11,ln45 - 'commented that the focus of dementia care was 

still deeply rooted in a 'medical model'.' I suggest using words like 'suggested' or 'stated' as 

alternatives.  

Response: Thank you for your suggestion. We have made the necessary substitutions.  

 

3) pg6,ln44 - I do not think that calling these 'do-it-yourself' is a useful description, as this is a 

pejorative term - bespoke, tailored, adapted instead??  

Response: We have now replaced the term with ‘individually tailored’ (page 8, line 20)  

 

4) pg7,ln27 - "none of the GP participants had ever sought information on AT for a patient" - Is this 

correct? Does this not suggest that participants are already seeking information about AT from 

elsewhere - social services, internet etc, in which case, perhaps GPs are not the professional group of 

interest - psychiatrists, social workers, memory service nurses are perhaps more important?  

Response: It is correct that none of the GP participants had explicitly sought information on AT. Our 

data from people with dementia and their carers suggest that they were confused about who to 
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approach in regards to dementia care in general and the research interview was often the first time 

that many had discussed AT with anyone. The tight word limit has meant we have not been able to 

explore this complex issue within this paper.  

 

5) pg7,ln37 - 'web mentor' - you will need to explain what this is if you use this quote.  

Response: Web mentor is a type of GP software. This has been clarified in the text. [page 9]  

 

6) pg8, box2: 'DNs' - you need to explain this as I do not think you explain it elsewhere - presumably 

district nurses?  

Response: The abbreviation does refer to district nurses and the meaning has been clarified in the 

quotation  

 

7) pg9, ln45 - "some GPs were considered to be much more 'dementia friendly' and thus perceived by 

people with dementia and their carer as more 'approachable' and 'interested'- I am not sure about the 

use of quote marks here. Are you directly quoting one participant? Otherwise, remove the quote 

marks as it would be misleading.  

Response: quotation marks have been removed.  

 

8) pg11,ln26 - 'there are huge gaps...' quote does not make sense - typo??  

Response: the quotation has been clarified  

 

9) pg11,ln37 - you could remove the first two sentences from this quote as they are on a different 

topic to the main comment.  

Response: We believe the two sentences add to the context of the quote.  

 

10) pg12,ln20 - The final sentence of the results section should not go in this section, but instead be 

included in discussion  

Response: This has been removed.  

 

Discussion  

1) I think you should follow the BMJ Open's author guidance on the structure of the discussion, in 

particular, starting with a statement of your principle findings.  

Response: Thank you for your suggestion. We have tried to structure the discussion in this way but 

we have not explicitly used the sub headings.  

 

2) pg12,ln40 - Your views about the 'deficits in the wider community care system' and that 'all 

professionals undertake a little bit of dementia' is misleading as in many UK regions, memory services 

lead the care for people with dementia and there are memory service nurses who are the single point 

of contact.  

Response: We have supported our claims about the deficits in the wider community care system and 

added the following statement.  

Reports (Alzheimer’s Society, 2015; NAO, 2010; Foresight, 2015) have identified and documented the 

difficulties in current dementia care (lack of local accessible services, lack of integration, underfunding 

of community services and lack of a single point of access) which make it difficult for people with 

dementia and their carers to navigate access to services and support. (pages15-16)  

 

3) pg14,ln2 - you mention a 'sustained policy push in the UK for a social/health care led system'. Do 

you mean in regard to AT? You do not provide any references for this.  

Response: Sorry for the lack of clarity. Our statement referred to the wider health and social care 

system, not just AT. We have supported our statement with references. (page 17) 
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Reviewer: 3  

We thanks reviewer 3 for their positive and encouraging comments. We have made the following 

changes in response to their feedback.  

 

The study might have been strengthened by the inclusion of the views of other health and social care 

professionals, not just GPs, but the authors do acknowledge this in the limitations.  

Response: We acknowledge that the study would have been strengthened by the inclusion of other 

healthcare professionals. Unfortunately resource did not allow this but as the reviewer notes we 

acknowledge this as a limitation of the study.  

 

Typo p4 line 10 - lack enthusiasm - there is a missing of  

Response: corrected 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Andrew Sommerlad 
Wellcome Trust Research Fellow  
Division of Psychiatry  
University College London  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for your resubmitted article. There is additional detail and 
clarity in your revised paper and I think this is an interesting topic 
which has been explored in detail in your research.  
 
I have no additional suggestions re content. I would prefer if the 
clinical and sociodemographic characteristics of participants were 
tabulated in the results section to facilitate the reader's 
understanding of the study participants. I would prefer the active, 
rather than passive voice, as suggested by BMJ authorial guidelines, 
but this decision can be made between the authors and editorial 
team.  
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